PAGE  
74

ITEM NO. 1 (C- 23)

Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the last Council’s Meeting No. 6/2004-2005 held on 26.08.2004 at 11-30 A.M. at Committee Room, Palika Kendra, NDMC.  (See pages 2 - 5).
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Confirmed.

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA : NEW DELHI

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL’S MEETING NO. 06/2004-2005

DATED 26.08.2004 AT 11 - 30 A.M..

	MEETING NO.

	:
	06/2004-2005

	DATED
	:
	26.08.2004

	TIME

	:
	11-30 A.M.

	PLACE
	:
	PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.


PRESENT :

1.
Smt. Sindhushree Khullar 
:
Chairperson 

2.
Smt. Tajdar Babar

:
Vice-Chairperson

3.
Sh. Ashok Ahuja

:
Member

4.
Sh. Mohinder Pal Chawla
:
Member

5.
Smt. Mohini Garg

:
Member

6.
Sh. P.K. Pradhan

:
Member



7.
Sh. K.T. Gurumukhi

:
Member


8.
Sh. O.P. Kelkar

:
Member


9.
Sh. U.K. Worah

:
Secretary, N.D.M.C.

	item no.
	Item
	PROCEEDINGS

	1 (c-18)
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the last Council’s Meeting No. 5/2004-2005 held on 26.07.2004 at 11-00 A.M. at Committee Room, Palika Kendra, NDMC.  
	Confirmed subject to the modification against the decision of item no. 3 (J-2).  The decision of this item was replaced by a fresh decision reconsidered/taken in the Council’s Special Meeting No.3/2004-05 held on 5.8.2004 at 4-00 P.M.

	2 (C-19)
	Reply to admitted questions under section 28 of the NDMC Act, 1994.
	The Question raised by Sh. Ashok Ahuja, MLA, Member, NDMC, pertaining to Education Dept. has been replied to.


	

	4 (B-5)
	Annual estimate for operation and maintenance of Compost Plant at  Okhla and Electrical Incinerators at Charak Palika Hospital, Palika Materinity Hospital and Veterinary Hospital.
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval & expenditure sanction is accorded to the Annual Maintenance estimates amounting to Rs. 147 lacs for operation & maintenance of Compost Plant & electrical incinerators at Palika Hospitals, as explained above.

	5 (A-7)
	In principle approval  for the work of C/o Parking lot cum offices cum Coffee Home on the existing site of Coffee Home at Baba Kharak Singh Marg, New Delhi.
	Resolved by the Council that in principle approval for the project of construction of Parking lot-cum-Offices-cum-Coffee Home on the plot allotted to NDMC at Baba Kharak Singh Marg is accorded for getting it constructed from DTTDC as a deposit work in modification of the Council Resolution dt. 9.2.2001.

	6 (D-7)
	Investment policy of NDMC : Minutes of the meeting held under the said policy of the Council laid down by Resolution No. 6(D-17) dated 31st October, 2003 & 5(D-18) dated 25th November, 2003.
	Information noted.

	7 (C-20)
	Contracts/Schemes involving an expenditure of Rs. 1 Lac but not exceeding Rs. 50 Lacs
	Information noted.

	8 (C-21)
	Action Taken Report on the status of ongoing schemes/works approved by the Council.
	Information noted.

	9 (J-3)
	Construction of underground parking in front of Gurudwara Bangla Sahib. 
	Resolved by the Council that the modification in earlier resolution no. 3(xxi) dated 26.09.2002 and to allow the multi-level underground parking to be built in front of Gurudwara Bangla Sahib on BOT basis by Delhi Sikh Gurudwara Management Committee as proposed in the preambles is approved. 

	10 (B-6)
	Running and maintenance of Road Lighting System in NDMC Area during the year 2004-2005. –  Estimate.
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval & expenditure sanction is accorded to the annual maintenance estimate amounting to Rs. 5,49,78,700/- including Energy charges of Rs. 3,35,07,000/- for running & maintenance of road lighting system in NDMC area, as explained above.

	11 (E-2)
	Supply of 15 Tipper Trucks on hire basis for removal of garbage in NDMC area.  Award of work to the lowest tenderer for one year.
	Resolved by the Council that expost-facto administrative approval and expenditure sanctioned to the revised estimate amounting to Rs. 1,04,49,000/- and also award of work i.e. supply of tipper trucks on hire basis for removal of garbage in NDMC area to M/s S.A. Engineers w.e.f. 1.3.2004 for one year i.e. upto 28.2.2005 and additional 4 trucks for a period of six months i.e. w.e.f. 1.4.2004 to 30.9.2004 at their lowest quoted rates of Rs. 14.60 per km. Per tipper is approved in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	12 (K-5)
	Construction of NDMC Staff Quarters instead of New Working Women’s Hostel proposed earlier at Laxmibai Nagar, Brig. Hoshiar Singh Marg, New Delhi.
	Resolved by the Council that the proposal for Construction of NDMC Staff Quarters instead of New Working Women’s Hostel proposed earlier at Laxmibai Nagar, Brig. Hoshiar Singh Marg, New Delhi, is approved with the suggestion that Building Plan should include sufficient open area / public park for holding social / religious functions.

Further resolved that allotment / sanction for the change i.e. construction of staff quarters instead of working women’s hostel at the site, be sought from L&DO. 

	13 (C-22)
	Amendment in the NDMC Act, 1994 – Revision in Rates of Fines & Penalties.
	Resolved by the Council that information with regard to the Bill as introduced in the Legislative Assembly of N.C.T. of Delhi, as per annexure for amendment in NDMC Act, 1994 – Revision in rates of fines and penalties is noted.


	One Time Settlement Scheme and some other changes on rebate, interests etc.
	“Resolved by the Council that item 1 to IV and V (ii) are approved. The increase in licence fee beyond 01.09.2004 be suspended for three years as suggested in para IV from from 01.09.2004 to 31.08.2007. It was further resolved that where there are any such cases where licence fee as on 01.09.2004 is more than the market rent, Chairperson may take action to suspend the increase in licence fee in each such case.  Resolved further that if any difficulty is experienced in implementation of items I to IV and V(ii), Chairperson’s decision shall be final.

It was also resolved that item V(i) and VI TO VII are noted”, in anticipation of confirmation of minutes of the meeting, the item be implemented with immediate effect.
	

	15 (Q-5)
	Re-Development of Chanakya Cinema Building – Inviting ‘Expression of Interest’.
	Resolved by the Council that the proposal as mentioned in the preamble is approved.

	16 (C-22)
	Resolution (Notice of Business) u/s 23 of NDMC Act, 1994, raised by Smt. Tajdar Babar, MLA, Vice-Chairperson, NDMC, regarding Calling of officers on deputation.
	Deferred.


( U.K. WORAH ) 

        
 ( SINDHUSHREE KHULLAR )


 SECRETARY 

        

CHAIRPERSON

ITEM NO. 2 (C-24 )

REPLY TO ADMITTED QUESTIONS UNDER SECTION 28 OF THE NDMC ACT, 1994.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
The Questions (7 Nos.) raised by Vice-Chairperson &  Members, NDMC have been replied, copy of admitted replies are annexed herewith (See page 4 – 33).

ITEM NO.  3 (D –8)

INVESTMENT POLICY OF NDMC : MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD UNDER THE SAID POLICY OF THE COUNCIL LAID DOWN BY RESOLUTION NO. 6(D-17) DATED 31ST OCTOBER, 2003 AND 5 (D-18) DATED 25TH NOVEMBER, 2003.


In accordance with the decision of the Council as per the above mentioned resolutions, the minutes of the meeting of Investment Sub-Committee held on 2nd September, 2004, are placed below for noting the same to the Council. (See pages 8 - 9).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.

ANNEUXRE 

Investment Sub Committee Proceedings of dated 2nd September, 2004
The following were present:-

1.
Sh. T.K.Sanyal
Financial Advisor (In Chair)

2.
Sh. Ajit kumar
Director  (Accounts)


3.        
Sh. D.N. Singh
Director (P)

4.
Sh. S.S.Rao 

Director (GA)

           Investment Sub-Committee was informed by Director(Accounts) that an amount of Rs.55/- crores  from General Fund Account is estimated to be available as surplus for investment at present. 


Quotations were accordingly invited on 31-08-2004 through fax for parking of surplus funds for a period of three years and above from 13 out of 16 empanelled banks except Syndicate Bank, ICICI Bank  and Canara Bank for quoting rates on 02-09-2004 by 11.00 AM in sealed cover to remain valid for three days against various instruments.  Quotations were not invited from Syndicate Bank  ICICI Bank and Canara Bank because as per policy of the Council vide its Resolution No. 6 (D-17) dated 31.10.03 they already have deposits of Rs. 200 Crores or more with them. . Eleven  banks out of thirteen banks to whom the quotations were sent have responded.    The rates quoted by all these banks are given below. Union Bank of India has submitted  revised quotation at 11.40AM but before opening of the quotations. Investment sub-committee decides to consider the revised quotation and keep the earlier quotation in seal cover without opening. 

Quotations received on 02-09-2004  for Fixed Deposit.

 S.No. Name of Banks
 
     Period
	3 Years & above


	1. Allahabad Bank 
	  5.50% 




	2. Andhra Bank
	5.80% 




	3. Bank of India
	 5.25%

      


	4. Bank of Maharastra
	 Not quoted


	5. Corporation Bank
	 5.50%




	6. HDFC Bank
	Not quoted


	7. Indian Overseas Bank
	5.50%




	8. Oriental Bank of Com.
	5.75%




	9. Punjab National Bank
	5.50%




	10. State Bank of India
	5.25%




	11. Union Bank of India
	5.75%




	12. United Bank of India
	5.25%




	13. UTI Bank
	5.75%




From the above, it may be seen that Andhra Bank  has quoted the highest rate at 5.80% for a period of 3 years  and above to be compounded  quarterly. Since Andhra Bank has quoted the highest rate of interest the Investment Sub- committee decided to invest Rs.55/-crores (Rs. Fifty Five Crores only) with Andhra Bank at their quoted rate of 5.80%  per annum.

	S.

No
	Name of Bank
	Rate of Interest
	Amount

(Rs.)
	Period

	1. 
	  Andhra Bank , M-35, Connaught Circus New Delhi.
	 5.80%
	 55 Crores. 
	3years & 3days.


  
Director (GA)                                             Director (Accounts)

  
Director ( P)                 
  
                 Financial Advisor
ITEM NO.  4 (D –9)

INVESTMENT POLICY OF NDMC : MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD UNDER THE SAID POLICY OF THE COUNCIL LAID DOWN BY RESOLUTION NO. 6(D-17) DATED 31ST OCTOBER, 2003 AND 5 (D-18) DATED 25TH NOVEMBER, 2003.


In accordance with the decision of the Council as per the above mentioned resolutions, the minutes of the meeting of Investment Sub-Committee held on 16th September, 2004, are placed below for noting the same to the Council. (See pages 11 - 12).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.

ANNEXURE

Investment Sub Committee Proceedings of dated 16th September, 2004

The following were present:-

1.
Sh. T.K.Sanyal
Financial Advisor (In Chair)

2.
Sh. Ajit kumar
Director  (Accounts)


3.        
Sh. D.N. Singh
Director (P)

4.
Sh. S.S.Rao 

Director (GA)

           Investment Sub-Committee was informed by Director(Accounts) that an amount of Rs.30 crores (Thirty Crores only)  from General Fund Account is estimated to be available as surplus for investment at present. 


Quotations were accordingly invited on 15-09-2004 through fax for parking of surplus funds for a period of three years and above from 14 out of 16 empanelled banks except Syndicate Bank, and ICICI Bank   for quoting rates on 16-09-2004 by 2.00 PM in sealed cover to remain valid for three days against various instruments.  Quotations were not invited from Syndicate Bank  and ICICI Bank  because as per policy of the Council vide its Resolution No. 6 (D-17) dated 31.10.03 they already have deposits of Rs. 200 Crores   with them. .  Thirteen   out of fourteen banks to whom the quotations were sent have responded.    The rates quoted by all these banks are given below.  

Quotations received on 16.09-2004  for Fixed Deposit.

 S.No. Name of Banks
 
     Period
	3 Years & above


	1. Allahabad Bank 
	5.50%  

    


	2. Andhra Bank
	 5.25%




	3. Bank of India

(1year to less than 2 year)
	 5.00%

      


	4. Bank of Maharastra

(for one year)
	4.75%




	5. Corporation Bank
	 5.50%




	6. Canara Bank
	Not quoted


	7. HDFC Bank
	4.75%




	8. Indian Overseas Bank
	5.50%




	9. Oriental Bank of Com.
	5.85%




	10. Punjab National Bank
	5.50%




	11. State Bank of India
	5.25%




	12. Union Bank of India
	5.86%




	13. United Bank of India
	5.25%




	14. UTI Bank
	5.76%




From the above, it is seen that Union Bank of India, have quoted the highest rate of interest at 5.86% p.a.  for a period of 3 years  and above to be compounded  quarterly. Since Union Bank of India have quoted the highest rate of interest, the Investment sub-committee decided to make investment of funds as under:-

	S.

No
	Name of Bank
	Rate of Interest

In figures    in words
	Amount

(Rs.)
	Period

	1 
	Union Bank of India 

14/15-F, Con Place N. Delhi
	5.86%
	Five point eight six
	30 crores
	3years 2days


   Director ( GA)                                                    Director (Accounts)

  Director (P)                 
  
                         Financial Advisor
ITEM NO. 5 (H-5)

RECRUITMENT RULES FOR THE POST OF DENTAL SURGEON IN THE PAY SCALE OF RS. 8000 –275 – 13500 + NPA.


Recruitment Rules for the post of Dental Surgeon has been formulated (See page 14 ) and the same has been approved by the Chairperson, NDMC.


The Recruitment Rule is laid before the Council for approval before sending the same to the Union Public Service Commission.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Deferred.

ANNEXURE

HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT UNIT II

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA : NEW DELHI

RECRUITMENT RULES FOR THE POST OF DENTAL SURGEON IN THE SCALE OF RS.8000-275-13500 + N.P.A.

	1
	Name of the post
	Dental Surgeon

	2
	Category
	Group “A”

	3
	Pay Scale
	Rs.8000-275-13500 + NPA

	4
	Minimum age limit
	Same of the post of GDMO Gr. II

	5
	Educational
	B.D.S. from a University / Institution 

Completion of compulsory Rotary Internship

	6
	Mode of Recruitment
	By Transfer on Deputation

Failing which

By Direct Recruitment

· On Contract basis

· Competitive Examination

	7
	Probation
	Two years for direct recruitment

No probation for contract appointment.


Asstt. Secretary (Health)

ITEM NO.  6 (C – 25 )

CONTRACTS/SCHEMES INVOLVING AN EXPENDITURE OF RS. 1 LAC BUT NOT EXCEEDING RS. 50 LACS.


Section 143 (D) of NDMC Act, 1994 provides that every contract involving an expenditure of Rs. 1 lac but not exceeding Rs.50 lacs under clause 143  (c) shall be reported to the Council.  In pursuance of these provisions a list of contracts entered/executed in August, 2004, have been prepared.  A Comprehensive list of the contracts entered into for the various schemes is accordingly laid before the Council for information. (See pages 16 - 24).
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANENXURE 

ANENXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ITEM NO. 7 (C- 26  )

ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE STATUS OF ONGOING SCHEMES/WORKS APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL.

In the Council Meeting held on 28.8.1998, it was decided that the status of execution of all ongoing schemes/works approved by the Council indicating the value of work, date of award/start of work, stipulated date of completion & the present position thereof be placed before the Council for information.


The said report on the status of the ongoing schemes/works upto June, 2004 had already been included in the Agenda for the Council Meeting held on 26.08.2004.


A report on the status of execution of all the ongoing schemes/works awarded upto July, 2004 is placed before the Council for information.  (See pages 26 - 44 ).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANENXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE ]

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANENXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANEN3XURE 

ANNEXURE 

ITEM NO. 8 (H-6)

Revision of recruitment rules for various posts in the Commercial Deptt.


With a view to bring in technically qualified officers in the Commercial Deptt.  and to improve the system there is a proposal to revise the RRs for the various posts in the Commercial Deptt. from Meter Reader to the level of Asstt. Commercial Officer. A Sub-Committee was constituted under the Chairmanship of the Secretary, NDMC to review the proposed amendments. 


As per the recommendations of the Sub-Committee and the department, it is proposed to revise the recruitment rules for the following posts in Commercial Department as per details given in Annexure ‘A’ to ‘E’.(See pages 47 - 52 )
1.
Assistant Commercial Officer

2.
Supdt. Commercial 

3.
Meter Inspector 

4.
Group Incharge 

5.
Meter Reader 


The case was seen by the Chairperson and approved the proposed rectt. rules.


The case was laid before the Council for approval of revised rectt. rules for various posts in Commercial Deptt. as per the details given in Annexure ‘A’ to ‘E’ vide Item No. 3 dated 26.09.03 when members desired to know the reasons for such amendments being brought particularly in a sensitive department like Commercial and also desired that the reasons for the change be brought before the Council.

Accordingly, Director (Comml.) to whom the case was referred has intimated that the suggestion for amendment in RRs has been made in the light of career prospects of the staff of Commercial Deptt. because they are recruited for Commercial Deptt. only and also welcomed the suggestions of the members of the Council. But the staff of Commercial Deptt. need reasonable promotion prospects which can be made available either monopolizing the post for them or ensuring their entry in other departments on the post such as SO and Asstt. Secretary etc.

Besides, the reasons for proposed amendment in RRs for ACOs are that no eligible candidate is available in Meter Reading staff cadre to fill up the four vacant posts of ACOs as per existing RRs and there is already a shortage of AEE in Electricity Deptt. of NDMC. Accordingly, taking AEEs on short term basis is also ruled out as a alternative action available as per existing RRs. Since, none of the options as per existing RRs is available to fill up the four posts of ACOs lying vacant in such a sensitive department, the proposed RRs are allowing to take eligible persons working in similar grade (level) in Delhi Govt./Transco etc. till in House Reading Branch staff become eligible to fill up the posts. Moreover, it is also proposed to reduce the time required to get promotion from Meter Inspector to Supdt. (Comml.) from 8 years to 5 years. In the RRs of Group Incharge, it has been suggested to modify the 8 years service as Meter Reader instead of 5 years so that it will not create acute shortage of Meter Readers and excess eligible candidates for promotion to the post of Group Incharges

The case is again laid before the Council for approval of revised recruitment rules for posts in Commercial Deptt. as per the details given in Annexure ‘A’ to ‘E’.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that the revised RRs for the post of Asstt. Commercial Officer, Supdt. Commercial, Meter Inspector, Group Incharge & Meter Reader in Commercial Deptt. are approved.

ANNEXURE IN THE MY DOCUMENTS FOLDER NAMED RRS……..

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE 

ITEM NO. 9 (L-1)

Modifications/Clarifications in Estate Policy.


The Council vide Resolution No.6 dated 18.3.1999 approved a comprehensive Estate Policy {See pages 59 - 65}.  There have been minor modifications / clarifications thereafter through Resolution dated 30.8.2000 {See Pages 66 - 68}.  Some further modifications/clarifications appears necessary.

I.
Period of licence or renewal of licence :-  

2.
Upto 17.3.1999, the original licence or renewal of licence was generally for a period of five years and licence fee was fixed for a period of five years.  As per Council’s Resolution of 18.3.1999 and 30.8.2000, the licence and its renewals are for a period of ten years with increase in licence fee on yearly basis.  There are over 3500 units on licence and yearly increase is due in almost each case.  As increase in licence continues almost through out the year, this has added to clerical and calculation work.  It is suggested that where licence deeds or renewal deeds are yet to be executed, the period of licence be for five or ten financial years.  This would mean renewals or increase in licence fee from the commencement of the financial year i.e. 1st of April and calculation of licence fee for all the units once at the commencement of the  year.  The licence fee from the date of licence or date of renewal to 31st of March shall be proportionately adjusted at the time of executing licence or renewal deeds.  The same method shall be adopted for the deeds executed after 18.3.1999.

II.
Rebate for prompt payment and surcharge on delayed payment :-

3.
In the meeting of 26.8.2004, Council approved a rebate of 2% for prompt payment of licence fee.  It has now come to notice that licence fee is being paid as under :-

(i)
in some cases, where licence fee is say Rs.100/-, the bill is raised for Rs.100/- and no rebate on payment of licence fee in time.  These are the premises on licence with Govt. of Govt. Deptt. ;

(ii)
in the allotment on tenders to private parties, against licence fee of say Rs.100/-, surcharge of 5% is added and demand was raised at Rs.105/-.  If licence fee is paid by 10th of the month, the demand for surcharge is not pressed ;

(iii)
in the case of shops allotted on rehabilitation basis, the demand was raised say at Rs.100/- p.m., on payment by 10th of the month, 5% is allowed as rebate.  The rebate of 2% means a reduction in the quantum of rebate in such cases and this reduction is being objected to ;

4.
To have uniformity, a surcharge of 5% shall be charged from all.  This surcharge shall not be pressed, if demand is paid by the pay by date.  Rebate of 2% shall be allowed in all the cases at (i) & (ii) of para-3 and it shall continue at 5% in the case of rehabilitation markets.  This is to be allowed if there are no arrears of licence fee/damages/interest and the licence fee/damages for the month are paid in advance by ‘pay by date’.

III.
Change in trade :-

5.
In the Resolution dated 18.3.1999 and proposal of 26.8.2004, it was decided that change in trade from non-licensable to non-licensable be freely allowed.  This needs clarification.  Palika Bazar was developed with Zoning System and trade restriction for each Zone were applied.  The Scheme was challenged in the Supreme Court.  However, Supreme Court upheld the Scheme.  Unless, the Scheme is modified, Zone restriction and trade restrictions have to continue in this market.

6.
In the case of  Vegetable Tharas in Sarojini Nagar, L&DO has permitted 65 Vegetable Tharas on teh-bazari basis only for vegetables/fruits which are of perishable nature.  These are not allowed to be used for any other purpose.  No rolling shutters are to be permitted.  As such, where the space has been allotted for a specific purpose or trade, change of trade may not be possible.

IV.
Transfer on legal heirs basis :-

7.
Council in Resolution of 18.3.1999, has permitted transfers on legal heir basis without  transfer charges.  Licence of the premises is a permission to occupy the premises and is not to give any right in the property to the licensee.  The intention of the Council’s Resolution was that permission for occupancy of the premises be given, without charging any transfer fee to that legal heir who was attending to the business with licensee, prior to his death and should continue to have the permission of occupancy after the death of the licensee.  The Council’s Resolution is being mis-interpreted.  The allottees have been making a “WILL” of the premises claiming  themselves as owner of the premises.  Transfers are held up, as almost all the legal heirs claim a share in the allotted premises.  Even where they had given consent in favour of one of the legal heirs, they claim that the signatures are forged.  Cases are being filed in Courts and NDMC is being made a party.

8.
It is proposed that to overcome such difficulties in future, all the existing licences being individuals, be requested to nominate one of their legal heirs, who shall help him in his business from the premises in his lifetime and continue after his death.  The person so nominated should not have allotment of any other premises from NDMC/MCD/DDA or Govt. in NDMC/MCD/Delhi Cantonment and Faridabad.  The nominee  should not be employed in any other organization or establishment.   Such a nominee shall not be allowed to transfer the premises to any other person and if he is not interested to occupy the premises, he has to surrender these to NDMC.  

9.
NDMC is not obliged to permit continuation of allotment after the death of the allottee.  The licence stands cancelled on the death of the allottee.  However, Council agreed to give a concession to the legal heirs on humanitarian grounds.  If there is dispute in the family, unless they settle the dispute amicably, the licence cannot continue and the premises have to be got evicted.  In respect of cases pending in the department for transfer on legal heir basis, wherever there are disputes, the legal heirs be given a chance to settle the dispute by  30.11.2004.  If dispute is not settled, it may be decided not to allow it to anyone of the legal heir.

V.
Bank guarantee of one year :-

10.
While considering the recovery of arrears of dues in the Estate Department, the Council on 24.1.2004 resolved to accept the recommendation of the Committee set up under F.A.  One of the recommendation of the Committee was that at the time of renewal of licences or grant of licence a years Bank guarantee may be obtained.

11.
On analyzing reasons for outstanding demand, it was found that in 85% cases, there were no arrears of licence fee.  Demands is outstanding in 15% cases.  In respect of premises with Govt., no such Bank guarantee is being furnished.  In Hotels, renewals are not due.  Thus the affected persons are the 85% who are not in arrears.  These include premises on licence where licence fee is less than Rs.500/- p.m. and licensees have no Bank accounts.  It is suggested that instead of enforcing the Bank guarantee, the security deposit be enhanced from four months to eight months and Bank guarantee condition done away with.

VI.
Damages on cancellation of licence :-

12.
Council’s Resolution is silent on increase in licence fee on cancellation of licence.  It appears that as per Council’s Resolution of 1981, it was 30% on first cancellation, 40% on second cancellation and 50% on third cancellation.  On cancellation of the licence, the damages may be charged at 30% over and above the licence fee.  These charges shall continue, so long, as the cancellation of licence continues.  If violation are removed, the damages shall be reduced only from the date of  order withdrawing the damages and the charges already collected may not be refunded or adjusted.

VII.
Transfers and sub-lettings other than transfers to legal heirs :-

13.
It was resolved by the Council that transfer of licences be freely allowed.  In respect of the rehabilitation markets, the licence fee was to be updated as on 18.3.1999 on the basis of Annexure-I to the Resolution of 18.3.1999 and was to be regulated thereafter as per the increase in licence fee approved by the Council from time to time.  It is not clear from the Resolution as to how the transfer fee on subsequent transfers is to be collected.  It may be clarified that wherever there is another transfer, the transfer fee be charged at 30% as in any other case.  

14.
It has been found that the premises taken on licence by individuals are being occupied by firms or by the Private Ltd. Companies.  These are different entities than the allottee and are to be treated as sub-lettings and transfer charges at 30%.

15.
It has come to notice that the persons who have become ex-allottees are trying to take other premises on transfer basis.  As such, while processing the cases of transfer, it is suggested that the transfers may not be agreed to where the licence fee or interest thereon is due in respect of any other premises.

16.
It has been represented that increase in the licence fee on transfer is bringing disparity in licence fee between the premises which have not been transferred and the premises which have been transferred.  It is being represented that instead of increasing the L.F., a one time payment may be taken as transfer charges for transfer of the premises.  It is suggested that the NDMC can give an option to the person applying for transfer of the licence to either pay the enhanced L.F. or pay one time transfer charges.  The transfer charges shall be calculated at 50% of the L&DO land rates of the year 2004-05 for the covered area for which L.F. is being charged.  The same process will be adopted for subsequent transfers.  This scheme will be available to all transfers on or after 1.10.2004.

17.
In respect of the built-up units controlled by Director of Enforcement, other than the built up units allotted to the Thareja verified squatters, the above policy of transfer charges would be available.

18.
In respect of the open teh-bazari also, the same principle can be adopted of collecting transfer fee at 50% of the L&DO rates for commercial land for the year 2004-05 for the space allotted on teh-bazari basis.   

19.
Any issue/point, not covered under the above modifications/clarifications may be decided by the Chairperson on merits.


The Chairperson has seen the case.

The case is laid before the Council for approval of the above modifications/clarifications in Estate Policy.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that clarification/modification as sought for or suggested in the item were approved.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE

ITEM NO.  10 (C-27)

ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE RESOLUTIONS / DECISION TAKEN.


An Action Taken Report on the various Resolutions, Decisions, covering the meetings held upto  30.09.2003 was placed before the Council in the meeting held in 25.11.2003.


In continuation of the said report, an updated Action Taken Report on the Resolutions/decisions pending for execution till August, 2004 is placed before the Council for information.   (See pages 70 - 72 ).
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE

ITEM NO. 11 (C-28) – RESOLUTION

ITEM NO. 12 (C-29)

RESOLUTION (NOTICE OF BUSINESS) U/S 23 OF NDMC ACT, 1994, RAISED BY SMT. TAJDAR BABAR, MLA, VICE-CHAIRPERSON, NDMC, REGARDING CALLING OF OFFICERS ON DEPUTATION.


The following Resolution, raised by Smt. Tajdar Babar, MLA, Vice-Chairperson, NDMC, u/s 23 of N.D.M.C. Act, 1994, is placed before the Council for consideration.


“It has been noticed that NDMC is calling Officers on deputation in the pay scale 10000-15200 despite the availability of Officers of more experience & good excellence in NDMC itself.  This move has been subjected to be demoralizing tactics initiated by the NDMC in a planned manner and has caused great resentment amongst NDMC employees and have even stagnated them.  Due to this the NDMC employees have lost their will to work in the interest of NDMC.  Besides, their ego clashes have been diminishing the image of NDMC towards contributory service to the public and retarding the developmental progress.  It has been observed that the officers on deputation are much junior and more expensive that those of the departmental employees and their contribution to the organization is also comparatively less being not aware of the functioning of local body.  They take time to acclamatize themselves to the nature of working of the borrowing department and by the time they become conversant with the working of the NDMC, their term of deputation expires and are repatriated to the parent department.


Keeping in view the betterment of NDMC and its employees, it is Resolved that the Officers in the scale of Rs.10000-15200 may not be called on deputation and instead the existing eligible NDMC employees be deputed/promoted for the purpose and further it is also suggested that Officers in the pay scale of Rs.12000-16500 may also avoided to be called on deputation if suitable and eligible employees are available in NDMC.”

The above resolution was placed before the Council in its meeting dated 26.08.2004 but the same was deferred.


The resolution is again placed before the Council for consideration. 

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Ordinarily officers in the pay scales of Rs. 10,000-15,200/- are not posted on deputation. However as this pay scale falls in Grade ‘A’ category (the recruitment rules of which are approved by UPSC) the requirement of RR has to be given full weightage. This is done keeping the interest of Council in view.

It was further resolved by the Council that in future the officers on deputation in the said scales shall be called in NDMC only as per provision of their relevant RR’s.

”Further Resolved by the Council that officers shall be brought in on deputation only for posts where RRs permit recruitment by transfer on deputation and not otherwise.


Further, whenever RRs provide that promotions to be the first mode of recruitment, then that provision shall be resorted to first and then failing which by deputation ; i.e. if an officer is eligible for promotion as per the RRs then he/she shall be considered first, failing which the post be filled by deputation.”

       ( U.K. WORAH )                             (SINDHUSHREE KHULLAR)

         SECRETARY

                           CHAIRPERSON

